MARIA TIBAYAN AÑONUEVO died intestate on July 2, 2019; 
the spouses had one (1) child, JOSE TIBAYAN AÑONUEVO died 
on April 21, 1991, the said deceased left a parcel of land covered by 
Tax Declaration No. AA-01-0008-05134 located at Buck Estate, 
Alfonso, Cavite containing an area of Eight Hundred Six (806) 
square meters more or less, and was Extra-Judicially Settled among 
the legal heirs of the said deceased in the said instrument, executed 
on 10th day of February 2026 and ratified before Notary Public 
Atty. Glen Archibald A. Vargas, under Doc. No.

[...]

LIM, who died on August 3, 2021 and August 27, 
2013 both died at Blk. 1 Lot 83, Brgy. Pob. 4, Gen. Mariano Alvarez, 
Cavite, left a parcel of land Lot 83 Block C-1-I situated in Bo. San 
Gabriel, Carmona, Cavite covered by Transfer Certificate of Title No. 
T-808801 containing an area of One Hundred Forty Four (144) square 
meters and all improvement therein, and was Extra-Judicially Settled 
among the legal heirs of the said deceased in the said instrument, 
executed before Notary Public Atty. Ceasar Anthony S. Solis, under 
Doc. No. 466, Page No. 94, Book No.

[...]

1987 at Medicion II, Imus City, Cavite and on August 16, 2011 at 783 
Medicion II-F, Imus City, Cavite, that the deceased left a one (1) 
parcel of land together with all the improvements located at Medicion 
II-F, City of Imus, Cavite, covered by Transfer Certificate of Title No. 
T-48431 containing an area of Five Hundred Twenty-Nine (529) 
square meters more or less, and was Extra-Judicially Settled among 
the legal heirs of the said deceased in the said instrument, executed on 
16th day of February 2026 and ratified before Notary Public Atty. 
Cherelie D. Bugarin, under Doc. No. 233, Page No.

[...]

Testament, and without any existing debts whatsoever owing to any 
third person, that said deceased left a parcel of land including the 
residential house erected thereon covered by Transfer Certificate of 
Title No. T-11821 of the Registry of Deeds for the City of Cavite, 
containing an area of One Hundred Nineteen (119) square meters 
more or less, situated in the Barrio of San Rafael, City of Cavite, and 
was Extra-Judicially Settled among the legal heirs of the said 
deceased in the said instrument, executed on 24th day of February 
2026 and ratified before Notary Public Atty.

[...]

PRESTO SR., who died on January 05, 2023 at Amadeo, Cavite, 
died without leaving Last Will and Testament, the decedents left a 
certain parcel of land covered by Tax Declaration No. AA-
02002301157 situated at Brgy. Pangil, Municipality of Amadeo, 
Province of Cavite, Island of Luzon, containing an area of Two 
Thousand Eight Hundred Eight (2,808) square meters, and was 
Extra-Judicially Settled among the legal heirs of the said deceased 
in the said instrument, executed on 23rd day of February 2026 and 
ratified before Notary Public Atty. Josef Cea Maganduga, under 
Doc. No. 1503, Page No. 24, Book No.

[...]

Alvarez, Cavite and on December 12, 2025 at Carsigma District 
Hospital, Gen. M. Alvarez, Cavite, left a parcel of land Lot 72, Blk. C-
12-J situated in the Barrio of San Gabriel, Mun. of Carmona, Province 
of Cavite, covered by Transfer Certificate of Title No. T-126723 
containing an area of One Hundred Forty-Four (144) square meters 
more or less, and was Extra-Judicially Settled among the legal heirs of 
the said deceased in the said instrument, executed before Notary 
Public Atty. Ceasar Anthony S. Solis, under Doc. No. 119, Page No. 
10, Book No. 5, Series of 2026.

[...]

outstanding debts in favor of any person or entity, the said deceased 
left a parcel of land located at Brgy. Guyam Malaki, Indang, Cavite 
covered by Tax Declaration No. AA-10-0022-01248, together with 
the improvement thereon, containing an area of Six Thousand One 
Hundred Thirty-Seven point Thirty-Three (6,137.33) square meters, 
and was Extra-Judicially Settled among the legal heirs of the said 
deceased in the said instrument, executed on 16th day of February 
2026 and ratified before Notary Public Atty. Elpidio M. Paligutan, 
under Doc. No. 86, Page No. 19, Book No.

[...]

and without leaving any debts whatsoever, that said deceased left the 
real property which is conjugal and owned in common with his wife, 
covered by Transfer Certificate of Title No. 057-2022002712 situated 
in the Brgy. of San Jose, Sabang, Mun. of Dasmariñas, Province of 
Cavite, containing an area of One Hundred Fifty Six (156) square 
meters, and was Extra-Judicially Settled among the legal heirs of the 
said deceased in the said instrument, executed on 23rd day of 
September 2025 and ratified before Notary Public Atty. Marielle 
Jenelle L. Laguerta, under Doc. No. 231, Page No.